ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No, 500

Applicavion of the SAN DIEGO GAS & )

EILECTRIC CCOMPANY, pursuant to its )

Rule and Regulation No. 20 E for a )

special ruling authorizing an excep-)

tional and unusual line extension ) Application No. 35078
into the Agua Caliente~Canebreak )

Area without the deposit of funds )

called for by its Rule and )

Regulation 20B. )

OPINION AND ORDER

San Diego Gas & Electric Company, in this application,
requests authority to comstruct an electric line extension under ‘
conditions which differ from its tariff Rule and Regulation No. 20 -
lLine Extensions. The proposed extension, reaching to agua Caliente
Hot Springs and Canebrake Canyon, would require a total of about 3 .
miles of main and branch lines. Applicant estimates the cost théreof”
to be $136,234,.50.

According to applicant, its Rule and Regulation No. 20,
Electric Exxen§ions, if followed in this instance, would require a
deposit of $31,321.50 as an advance by the prospective customers in
aid of construction. Applicant proposes to make the extension withw
out a deposit but on a basis which is outlined in Exhibit A attached
to the application, and requests an ex parte ruling granting author-
ization for said construction without deposit.

In its prayef applicant has referred to the collection from
customers of the deposit "required and called for under the present .

provisions of its Rule and Regulation 20-D". It appears that the

intended reference is to applicant's Rule and Regulation 20, Section B,

which describes the deposits required and conditions precedent to
construction of extensions beyond the free length specified in
-1-




A-35078 AH

Section A of said rule. Section D of said rule refers to extensions
for temporary and speculative business. Since the business described
in the application is not considered to be temporary or speculative,
Section D of applicant's Rule 20 is not applicable in.this instance.
Exhibit B attached to the application shows the approximate
geographic location ¢f the proposed extension and the rélative loca=
tion of the customers and business to be served. A list of those who
have applied.for service, and prospective customers and business which
applicant expects to be connected within one year of completion of the
line, is shown in Exhibit C to the applicat;on. Said exhibit also
shows the prospective load of each customer,_the estimated Annual
revenue, the main and bran;h line allowances, and the length of branch
line required. In summary, the data shown in Exhibit C is as follows:
Those Who Have Estimated

Applied For Additional
Service Business . Total

Number of customers 47 35 82
Estimated annual revenue $2,381 $4,555 $6,936
Main line allowance 11,900 ft. 10,175 ft. 22,075 ft.
Branch line allowance 12,000 ft. 13,275 ft. 25,275 ft.
Branch line required 5,790 ft. 3,500 ft. 9,290 ft.
A cost estimate detail is given in Exhibit D, and a summary
of the cost, line allowances under Rule 20, and .cost to revenue ratio
is shown in Exhibit E. The cost to revenue ratio is stated to be 19.63
to 1. Exhibits A to E, inclusive, are incorporated herein by reference.
It is apparent that the estimated annual revenue. frag
presently signed and immediately prospective business will-be less than
the annual cost of the extension and may be less than the sum of only
two of the items of cost, depreciation acerual and property taxes.
Therefore, it appears further that applicant, in proposing to construct
 the extension under the stated conditions, has recognized an obligation

To extend its electric service into the area arising from its

2=~




A-35078 AH x*

representations during the hearing in Application No. 33#0&.19 By
Decision No. 48060, dated December 16, 1952, the Agua Caliente-

Canebrake area was excluded from Mountain Empire Cooperative's
service area and was left in the area covered by San Diego Gas &
Electric Company's certificate of pgblic convenience and necessity.

Under these circumstances, it is appropriate that appli-
cant's request be granted subject to certain conditions. The basis
for construction of the extension and the delivery of electric
service thereby should be established more definitively than as out-
lined in Exhibit A. Provisions affecting charges for service to -
customers in the area should be shown in a tariff‘schedﬁle as a part
of applicant's tariffs. These provisions will be discussed later.
Furthermore, the Commission is authorizing applicant's request herein.
upon the premise that the comstruction of this extemsion upon a basis
substantially as proposed by applicant shall not be permitted to
burden or prejudiée other customers of applicant.

Basis for Serving the Agua Caliente-Canebrake Area:

Applicant's proposal to install the third wire of its
three-phase 12,000-volt system topthe point of beginning of the
extension and thence to build 111,565 feet of main line is suffi-
ciently well defined in Exhibit B. According to Exhibit A; appli- .
cant will plan branch lines for all customers willing to contract
for service under the provisions of said exhibit and any excess beyond
the free allowance on branch lines is to be advanced by the customefs;
subject to refund és provided for in applicant's Rule and Regulation
No. 20. Exhibit C lists the "Branch Line Required" as less than tie
"Branch Line Allowance" in many instances although Exhibit B indicaxes -

L}

1

Application No. 33404, application of Mountain Empire Electric
Cooperative, Inc. to operate electric service in Southeastern San
Diego County, heard July 31, 1952, at Campo, California.

~3w




A-35078 AH

that the distances to be covered by the branch lines exceed both the

amount "required' and the "allowance". Under applicant's Ryle 20,

the brench line allowances for branch lines located beyond the
allowed length of main line may be applied to the maih line extension.
Accordingly, the 15,985 feet by wh;ch the "Branch Line Al}cwanceﬁ
exceeds the "Branch Line Required", as shown in Exhibit. C, will be
credited toward the extension of main line. The practical result of
this credit is that each customer shown in Exhibit C will be expected
to advance 35 cents per foot of single-phase branch line,‘or 40 cents
per foot of three-phase branch line, beyond the length of branch line
shown in ‘Exhibit C as "Branch Llne Required" for that custcmer. As

- an alternate to such an advance, the customer may build, own and
maintain his own line from the end of the branch line provided by
applicant.‘”The distance covered by a service connection is not in-
cluded in branch line distances under appiicant's Rule 20,

According to item 5 of Exhibit 4, applicant proposes to make
no further main line allowances for subsequent exxen31ons until the
total cf_the_orlgxnal main line allowances, plus the main line allow-
ances for customers and loads subsequently connected, equals the total
length of main line. The main line allowance of 22;075 feet shown ic
' Exhibit C plus the credit of 15,985 feet of unused branch line allow-
ance, discussed above, brings the original main line allowéﬁce to
38,060 feet., The main line distance is shown to be lll 565 feet,
leaving 73, 505 feet of excess main line. Essentlally, applicant is

<0 Y ] ! , ' :
c{'fer:mg l('.s presenﬂy prospective customers more advantageous condi-
tioms than those of its extension rule but would not accord the full

allowances of its rule to future customers on further extensions in

the same general area. Such a provision is unreasonably discriminatory
and would serve to impede the further development of this area as com-

pared with other areas on applicant's system. Development of the

-l




A-35078 AH ' —

area served by this extension is vitally necessary if the extension
is to become economically sound.
Applicant proposes to require the guarantee of minimum
payments of at least $30.00 per year by all original customers for
.a period of three years and to obtain contracts for this purpbse.on
certain of its filed contract forms. Those customers who request
service subsecuent to the establishment of the original group also
should be required to guarantee a like minimum charge for a three-
year period and the authorizatiog herein granted will so provide.
In ftem 6 of Exhibit A, applicant proposes to use its

"Contract for Service Extension," (C.R.C. Sheet No. 299-E), with
minor modification in Section II thereof, when the $30.00 annual
minimum is controlling. In cases when the regular minimum of the
applicable rate schedule equals or exceeds $2.50 per month or $30.00
per year, applicant proposes to use its "Contract for Electric |
Service" (C.R.C. Sheet No. 756-E). The latter form is inappropriate
for this purpose in two respects. In the third paragraph of Section I
of said form provision is made for the requirement by the company of
& new agreement in the event the customer's load is increased. A
customer, having once obligated himself for a three-year period to
pay certain minimum charges deemed necessary for the establishment
of service, should not later be required, because his load is in-
'creased, to guarantee higher charges for another three-year period
or for the remainder of the first period by reason of conditions
surrounding the initial establishment of service. However; through .
operation of the minimum charge prOV1sionq and special cond1tions of
the regular tarlff a customer's minimum charge may be greater than
that provided under the service extension contract when the customer's

load is greater than that specified in the contract.

-5




A-35078 AH %

The second inappropriate condition of the Contract for
Electric Service (C.R.C. Sheet No. 756-E) is Section V thereof. Said
Secﬁion v provides for cancellation of such a contract during its
term, provided the customer pays to the cohpany the net cost of in-
étalling and removing facilities, or some proportibn of said cost.
Under the circumstances which warrant the requirement of three-year
contracts as a precedent to the establishment of service in this area,
it is not proper that some éustomefs be afforded the opportunity-fo
avoid the completion of their commitment by paymént of a lesser amount
for net cost of installing and removing minor facilities.

Applicant's form "Contract for Service Extension" (C.R.C:
Sheet No. 299-E) may be used to provide the guarantee by every cus-
tomer in the area of the applicable minimum charge whether it be the
annual cumulative minimum of $30.00 or a minimum charge established
by the provisions of the tariff schedule initially applied for the

particular service. Appropriate wording may be used in Section II of

said form.

Applicant proposes that such contract guarantees as are

entered into by the original customers shall be maintained for the

full three years of service at the particular premises unless trans-
ferred in acceptable manner to a subsequent_customer at that location.
As an acceptable manner of transfer, applicant indicates that such a
contract may be assumed by the new owner or occupant or a superseding
contract for the balance of the perind may be required. The obliga-_v
tion of the original customer under such a contract rests with the ‘/’,
original customer and cannot be t ransferred to a subsequert customer .
by unilateral action of applicant without the consent of ﬁhe subse-

quent customer. An appropriate modification of applicant's proposal

will be authorized.




A-35078 AH

The Commission having considered the request of applicant
and being of the opinion that the application should be granted sub-
ject to certain conditions“énd that a public hearing is not necessary,

therefore,

B
' {

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED tbat San Diego Gas & Electric Company

is authorized to cohstruct the electric line extension subétantially
as shown in its Exhibit B attached to the application without the

collection from customers of the deposit which would be iequired and
called for under the present provisions of its Rule and Regulation

No. 20-B, subject to the following conditions, unless and until
modified by further order of this Commission:

l. Within 30 days after the effective date hereof,
applicant shall file as a part of its tariff sched-
ules and make effective on neither less than 5 nor
more than 30 days! notice a tariff schedule E-1
substantially as shown in Appendix A to this order.

2. To establish the guarantee of payment by its
customers of the minimum charges prescribed by
Schedule E-1, applicant may require contracts as
provided in said Schedule E-1 on its form "Contract
for Service Extension" as filed on C.R.C. Sheet
No. 299-E with modification shown in Appendix B
to this order or as subseguently modified by filing
of revised form and tariff sheet under the procedure
of General Order No. 96.

3. Applicant shall make such other and further exten-
sions of its electric lines in the territory covered
by Schedule E-1 in conformity with its electric ex-
tension rule on file and in effect at the time,

L. Applicant’ shall establish such subsidiary accounts
as may be necessary and report to the Commission on
or about March 15 of each year for the first five
years following the completion of the extension the
following: '

4+ The amount of electric plant, by primary
plant accounts, in service as of
December 31 of the preceding vear in the
territory covered by Schedule E-l,

b. The amount of property taxes paid during

the preceding year with respect to such
plant, :

-7 o




A~35078 AH

The amount of depreciation expense
applicable to said plant during the
preceding year,

The amount of distribution operation
and maintenance expense applicable to
saéd.plant during the preceding year,
an v

The average number of customers, amount

of energy delivered, and the amount of

revenue billed.for service supplied

during the preceding year in the terri-

tory covered by Schedule E-l.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that if San Diego Gas &

Electric Company has not constructed the electric lire extension
herein authorized by December 31, 1956, the authority herein granted
is null and void as of December 31, 1956. ‘

The effective date of this order shall be uwenty days

after the date hereof :
Dated at dﬁ Zggé,: , California, this gcf-

day of 7;2%3;




A-35078 BT

APPENDIX A
Fage L of 2

Original Cal, P.U.C. Sheet No.
| SCHEDULE E-~1 |
EXTENSION SERVICE - AGUA CALIENTE - CANEBRAKE

APPLICABILITY
This schedule is applicable during the contract périod in conjunction with
any other applicable schedule to all service supplied in the following described

territory either by or through the Agua Caliente -~ Canebrake line extension .
described in Application No. 35078. : .

TERRITORY

The entire territory served by the company in Townships 13, 14 and 15 South,
Ranges 5, 6, 7 and 8 East, San Bernardinoe Base and Meridian, excluding the
Cuyamaca Rancho.

RATE

The rate or rates of any other applicable schedule or schedules.

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum charge of the other applicable schedule but not less than $30.00
per meter per year payable at the rate of $2.50 per month and cumlative annually,

A

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

(a) Contracts: A comtract will be required for each separately metered
service, guaranteeing the payment of the minimum charges for the initial period
of three years. Ior all original applicants on the Agua Caliente~Canebrake '
extension the initial three-year period shall commence when service is first
supplied or 90 days following completion of the company!s lines, whichever is
the earlier. For service supplied to subsequent applicants at other locations
served either by or through the Agua Caliente-Canebrake extension the initial
three-year period shall commence when service is first supplied or 90 days
following completion of the company's facilities to supply such service, which-
ever is the earlier.

() Termination of Service: If a customer desires to vacate the premises
and terminate service under this schedule prior to the expiration of the three-
year term of his contract, the unpaid balance of minimum charges for the
remainder of the contract period shall become due and payable and will be billed
with the closing bill for service unless the customer has arranged with the
company for the transfer of his contract to, or the execution of a superseding
contract for the remainder of the period by, the subsequent customer wath the
same or greater load at the same location. :

In the event that a customer terminates service under this provision prior
to the end of the contract period and pays to the company the minimum charges for
the remainder of the contract period, the company will refund amounts, not




A=35078 ET

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

SCHEDULE E-1

SPECIAL CONDITIONS--conid.

exceeding such advance minimum payments, equal to the amounts collected from
subsequent customers at the same location during the remainder of the original
customer's contract period. Such refunds will be made once each year.

(¢c) Other Special Conditions: The special conditions of the other
applicable schedule used in conjunction with this schedule shall also apply.

Rules and Regulations: This schedule is subject to the Rules and
Regulatlons on file with the Public Utilities Commission of the State of
California except that the provisions of Rule and Regulation No, 20, Section B,
shall not apply and deposits will not be taken for the excess of the Agua
Caliente-Canebrake extension (the "main line" substantially as shown in
Exhibit B and the "branch lines" as listed under "Branch Line Required" in
Exhibit C attached to Application No. 35078), beyond the free length allowed
for the original customers and loads on said extension.




A-35078 ET

AFPENDIX B

MODIFICATION OF

CONTRACT FOR SERVICE EXTENSION

C.R.C. SHEET NO. 299-E
FOR USE WITH SCHEDULE E-1

1, When the regular minimum does not exceed 32 SO montnly or ‘530.00 per
year, Secti.on II will be modified to read: . ‘

It is mrther agreed by the parties hereto that in consider-
ation of the premises ard the construction and equipment of
said line by the Company, the said party of .the second part
agrees to pay to the Company annually at least $30.00 for
the service for each and every year for three years even if
the service rerdered at the aforesaid rate would: not .amount
to that sum. This minimum annual bill shall be discontinued
and the regular minimum rate of Schedule. No. . Will be
charged after three years, '

EEE

s
R

(Modified portions indicated by underlines for purposea of

this appendix only)

2. When the regular minimum under the applicable rate schedule equals
or exceeds $2.50 per month or $30.00 per year the above.modified wording of
Section II will be modified further to show the applicable amount annually

_ for each and every ycar if an ennmual minimum or the: applicable amount -
© monthly for each and every month for three years if a monthly minimum charge.




